
1 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Nicola Lowther 
Governance Manager 

Democracy@enfield.gov.uk  
 

LOCAL PENSION BOARD 
 

Wednesday, 13th March, 2024 at 10:00am in the Conference  
Room, Civic Centre, Silver Street, Enfield, EN1 3XA 

 
MEMBERS:  
 
(Chair) Pauline Kettless (Employee Nominated Member)  
Cllr Ergin Erbil (Employer Side Nominated Member) 
Cllr Chris Joannides (Employer Side Nominated Member) 
Paul Bishop (Employee Nominated Member)  
Tracey Adnan (Employee Nominated Member)  
Alison Cannur (Employer Nominated Member) 
 
Officers: Ravi Lakhani, (Head of Pension Investments), Julie Barker (Head of 
Exchequer Services), and Nicola Lowther (Governance Manager) 
 
Also Attending:  
 

AGENDA – PART 1 
 
1. WELCOME & INTRODUCTION   
 
2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS   
 
 To receive any declarations of interest. 

 
3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
 To agree the minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 December 2023. 

 
4. ENFIELD PENSION FUND QUARTERLY ADMINISTRATION REPORT  

(Pages 5 - 22) 
 
 The Pension Board are recommended to note the contents of this report. 

 
5. CONTRIBUTIONS REPORT  (Pages 23 - 28) 
 
 The Pension Board is recommended to note the contents of this report. 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Democracy@enfield.gov.uk


2 

 
6. PENSION FUND WORK PLAN  (Pages 29 - 48) 
 
 The Pension Board is recommended to note the contents of this report, the 

boards terms of reference and to approve the work programme for 2024/25. 
 

7. APPOINTMENT OF ACTUARY  (Pages 49 - 52) 
 
 The Pension board is recommended to approve the appointment of Hymans 

Robertson as the Actuary and benefits consultancy Advisor for the Fund. 
 

8. LAPFF QUARTERLY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE FOR QUARTER ENDING 
31 DECEMBER 2023 AND DRAFT WORK PLAN FOR 2024-25  (Pages 53 - 
104) 

 
 The Pension Board are recommended to note the contents of this report. 

 
(This item contains exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
(information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
any particular person – including the authority holding that information) 
of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972, as amended). 
 

9. MINUTES OF PPIC  (Pages 105 - 108) 
 
 To note the draft minutes of the last Pension Policy and Investment 

Committee meeting held on 17 January 2024. 
 

10. AOB - INCLUDING REVIEW OF AGM   
 
11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING   
 
 To note the dates of the future meetings will be confirmed following Annual 

Council on Wednesday 15 May 2024. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC   
 
 If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 

Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006).  
(There is no part 2 agenda) 
 

 
 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 13.12.2023 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 13TH DECEMBER, 2023 

 
 

MEMBERS:  
 
(Chair) Pauline Kettless (Employee Nominated Member) Cllr Ergin Erbil (Employer 
Side Nominated Member) 
Cllr Chris Joannides (Employer Side Nominated Member) 
Paul Bishop (Employee Nominated Member)  
Tracey Adnan (Employee Nominated Member)  
Alison Cannur (Employer Nominated Member) 
Victor Ktorakis (Employee Nominated Member) 
 
 
Officers: 
Ravi Lakhani, (Head of Pension Investments), Tim O’Conner (Exchequer Manager, 
Pension) and Petra Stephenson (Governance Officer) 
 
 
 

 
1. WELCOME & INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Guney Dogan and Julie 
Barker. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Paul Bishop and Ravi Lakhani. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Pauline Kettless declared a non-pecuniary interest as she is in receipt of a 
LGPS Pension from Enfield. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 September 2023 were AGREED. 
 

4. ENFIELD PENSION FUND QUARTERLY ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
 
Tim O’Connor (Exchequer Manager Pension) provided an update on current 
pension issues, developments and performance highlighting the key points 
from the report. 
 
The LGPS statistics for all the funds continue to increase, it’s a very healthy 
position. 
 
In April 2024 a 6.7% pension increase is expected. 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 13.12.2023 

 
 
Approximately 5000+ members will be affected by the McCloud remedy, it’s 
the biggest change in the scheme for the last 10 years.  
 
As the McCloud disclosure article is a material change to the system officers 
need to communicate this to all members by the end of December. A newsletter 
will be sent out which will also champion the new website, AGM and a McCloud 
letter. 
 

The Chair congratulated the member website for receiving accreditation from 
the Shaw Trust for accessibility. 
 
Action: Tim O’Connor will provide an update at the next meeting in regard to 
AVCs being used to purchase additional pension. 
 
The report was Noted. 
 

5. PENSIONS ADMINISTRATION STRATEGY  
 
Tim O’Connor presented the draft Pension Administration Strategy. 
 
The Chair provided feedback; stating the document was excellent and very 
welcome. Members agreed that it was easy to read and understand.   
 
The report was Noted. 
 

6. COMMUNICATIONS POLICY REVIEW  
 
Tim O’Connor (Pension Manager) presented the draft Enfield Pension Fund 
Communication Policy. The strategy will be reviewed again in 2 years’ time. 
 
Members were impressed with the policy.  
 
In regard to epay Members expressed that it was difficult to logon even when 
technologically competent.  
 
The improved member website has been developed along with the 
Communication Policy, so far, feedback on the improvements has been 
positive. 
 
Action: Tim O’Connor will request feedback from payroll on accessing epay 
and report back at the next Local Pension Board. 
 
Action: Tim O’Connor will send the link to the improved website to members. 
It is a work in progress so feedback will be appreciated.  
 
The report was Noted. 
 
 

Page 2



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 13.12.2023 

7. CONFLICT OF INTEREST POLICY REVIEW  
 
Ravi Lakhani, Head of Pension Investments presented an overview of the 
draft Enfield Pension Fund Conflict of Interest Policy which is a requirement of 
the scheme code to ensure integrity.  
 
Particular attention was drawn to whom this policy applies and the addition of 
paragraph I to cover relationships with Investment Advisors.   
 
The report was Noted 
 
 

8. ENFIELD PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT  
 
Ravi Lakhani, Head of Pension Investments presented highlights from the 
report. 
 
The key challenge facing the fund is the government’s response to the 
consultation and the increased requirements on reporting. The requirements 
on reporting are rather onerous and mandates also conflict with the 
government’s own policies. 
 
A provisional date for the AGM has been set for the 5th March 2024. Pauline 
Kettless, Cllr Doug Taylor and Ravi Lakhani will review the format.  
 
There have been a few additions to the Annual Report this year, namely 1.9 
Financial Performance and 1.11 Asset Pooling, as statutory.  
 
The main objective is to make an accessible, condensed version of the report, 
that will be read by members, ready for the AGM. 
 
Action: Questions in relation to the report can be emailed to Ravi Lakhani. 
 
The report was Noted. 
 
 

9. LAPFF QUARTERLY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE FOR SEPTEMBER 2023  
 
Ravi Lakhani, Head of Pension Investments highlighted key points from the 
report. 
 
Cllr Doug Taylor attended the annual LAPFF conference which took place 
from 6-8 December 2023. 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

10. MINUTES OF PPIC  
 
Ravi Lakhani, Head of Pension Investments provided a verbal update from 

[...]
e on current pension issues, developments, and performance in 
relation to the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS)  

 
 
Recommendations 
 

 
 
 

1. Background and Options 

I. To note the contents of this report  

Page 5 Agenda Item 4



 
1.1 The Pension Regulator (TPR) – General Code of Practice 

 
On 10 January 2024, the Pensions Regulator (TPR) published its new 

code of practice this has now been laid in parliament.  

 

This new merged code is a big change in terms of look and feel to its 

predecessor. It is due to be an interactive web-based Code.  

 

It contains 51 modules within 5 sections (covered by 171 pages). 

 

Not all modules apply to all schemes. 

 

As expected, there are five sections within the Code: The governing body, 
Funding and Investment, Administration, Communications and disclosure 
and Reporting to TPR.  
 
Governing body  

 
The Code provides increased clarity on the definition of the governing body 
for Public Service Pension Schemes, including the LGPS. This is 
confirmed to be the scheme manager. It outlines that each Public Service 
Pension Scheme will need to determine who fulfils the role of scheme 
manager according to their regulations and local arrangements. The Code 
recognises that the governance of Public Service Pension Schemes needs 
to consider the differing responsibilities of the scheme manager, pension 
board and where appropriate, pensions committee. 
  
Good practice  
 
In the new General Code, there are several areas of good practice which 
sit alongside core modules (highlighted by an * in the list below). Whilst 
compliance with the good practice modules is not a legal requirement, The  
suggestion is that LB of Enfield Pension Fund considers all areas of the 
new Code. 
 
New modules  

 

There are several new modules in the Code when compared with Code of 
Practice 14. These are:  

 
Governing body section  
 
▪ Meetings and decision-making  

▪ Remuneration and fee policy*  

▪ Managing advisers and service providers*  

▪ Scheme continuity planning*  

▪ Own risk assessment*  
 

Page 6



Funding and Investment section  
 

▪ Investment governance*  

▪ Investment monitoring*  

▪ Climate change*  
 

Administration  
 

▪ Planning and maintaining administration  

▪ Financial transactions 
  
▪ Transfer out 

 
▪ Record-keeping  

▪ Data monitoring and Improvement  

▪ Maintenance of IT systems  

▪ Cyber controls*  
 

Communications and disclosure  
 

▪ General principles for member communications  

▪ Scams  
 
It is expected to come into force on 27 March 2024. It replaces Code of 

Practice 14 for public service pension schemes and brings together ten 

previous TPR Codes into one code.  

 

The key is that schemes need to have a plan in place, which includes 

timescales for demonstrating compliance. 

 

TPR’s research on governance and administration shows that the LGPS 

already has high standards of governance in place. The Code provides an 

opportunity for funds to review current practices, but also presents 

challenges during what is already a busy time for the LGPS.  

 

Clarity is required on which parts of the Code apply to the LGPS, what 

these mean for administering authorities and how they should be applied in 

practice.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
Governance  

Page 7



 

TPR states that the governing body should spend an appropriate amount 
of time running its scheme and should meet at least quarterly. The Code 
outlines the items that must be included in written meeting records. Public 
Service Pension Schemes will need to consider the requirements of the 
appointment and role of the chair module, as well as relevant aspects of 
the new good practice remuneration and fee policy module. It also 
recognises that arrangements for meetings and decision making for 
councils acting as LGPS authorities are set out in legislation and will apply 
to each council as appropriate.  

 

Managing advisers and service providers  
 

TPR expects 
[...]
and benefit from, the 

excellent benefits offered by the LGPS.  

 

In publishing this report, the Board makes no claim of expertise on the 

matter of Sharia law and wishes to be clear that this report represents the 

views of the author and not the Board. You can find more information on 

the news article dated 23 January 2024 on the News page of the SAB 

website. 

 
Please refer to Appendix 3 for more information 

 
1.5     HMRC - Newsletter 155 

 
HMRC published Pension schemes newsletter 155 on 25 January 2024.  

 

The newsletter included several updates about the abolition of the Lifetime 

allowance (LTA) including:  

 

• where further legislative changes will or may be needed to implement the 

policy  

 

• answers to frequently asked questions  

 
         Please refer to Appendix 4 for more information  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 10



1.6    New GAD guidance 

 
On 25 January 2024, DLUHC issued new LGPS actuarial guidance. The 

guidance does not contain any new factors but does provide additional 

information about how the McCloud remedy will affect certain calculations. 

 

         • Early payment of pension guidance  
• Late Retirement guidance 

  

• Individual Incoming & Outgoing Transfers guidance  

• Interfund transfers – addendum. The new guidance comes into force   

immediately. 

 

Interfund addendum in October 2023,  

 

DLUHC confirmed that interfund transfer payments in respect of members 

protected by the McCloud remedy could continue based on the 

methodology set out in the Individual Incoming & Outgoing Transfers 

guidance dated 8 April 2020. The Interfund guidance addendum published 

on 25 January 2024 confirms that this arrangement can continue for a 

further two months until 24 March 2024. 

 

DLUHC understands that updates to administration systems because of 

the new actuarial guidance will not happen immediately. These transitional 

arrangements aim to prevent administering authorities from building u
[...]
a pension fund for its employees and other 
‘scheduled bodies’ as defined in the Regulations. The Regulations also empower 
the Fund to admit employees of other ‘defined’ (e.g., other public bodies) bodies 
into the Fund. 

 
8. The Employers (scheduled and admitted bodies) are required to pay both 

employee and employer contributions to the Fund monthly. The contributions 
rates for members is set out in the LGPS Regulations. The Employer contribution 
rate is set at the triennial valuation and recorded in the rates and adjustment 
certificate issued by the Funds actuary. 

 
9. The Employers are required by regulations to make the payment of contributions 

to the Fund be made no later than 19 days of the following month in which the 
contributions were deducted from payroll. 

 
2023/24 Contributions 

 
10. The Enfield Pension Fund has set the 19 days following the month in which the 

contributions were deducted from payroll to determine if a payment has been 
received on time. The attached Appendix 1 sets out the number of payments 
received after the 19 days have elapsed. 
 

11. All Contributions are received following the 19th day of each month, up until the 
19th January 2024 at the time of writing this report. 

 
12. There have been 74 days of late payments of contributions out of 345 expected 

payments which is a significant increase on 2022/23. This is mainly attributed to 
Crystal Facilities Management Services, who were responsible for 51 late days 
this year. However, they only joined in November 2023 and all of these late 
payments were due to technical/payment setup issues. In total, five different 
employers were responsible for late payments in the Fund, two fewer than the 
previous year.  
 

13. Capel Manor College was late on one occasion by one day due to a payment 
oversight of the admin team, whereas Reed Wellbeing and The Pantry Ltd were 
late on two separate occasions. Reed Wellbeing accounted for a total of 15 days 
late in April and 
[...]
 
- Aon Solutions UK limited 
- Barnett Waddingham LLP 
- Hymans Robertson LLP  
- Mercer Limited. 

 
9. The procurement exercise took the form of a mini competition. Each actuary was 

required to submit their responses to the questions outlined in the invitation to further 
competition document. Each submission was assessed against the evaluation criteria 
set out below. 

 
 

Lot Criteria Weighting 

Actuarial 
Services 

Quality 80% 

 Price 20% 

   

Benefits 
Consultancy  

Quality 80% 

 Price 20% 

   

 
 

10. The quality criteria considered some of the following: 
- Understanding the Enfield Pension Fund 
- Managing Risks 
- Knowledge, Skills & Experience  
- Reporting  
- Transition 
- Through Leadership in the LGPS 
- Online Functionality 
 

Page 50



 

 

11. Responses were received from three providers on the framework. All elements of 
the responses were evaluated by a panel of pension fund offices. The panel with 
support from a procurement officer then proceeded to moderate their scores. 
Each element of the scoring was then combined to determine an overall score for 
each provider. 
 

12. The duration of the contract is to be for an initial period of 5 years with the 
potential to extend for a further 2 year subject to satisfactory performance.  
 

13. Under the terms of reference for the Pension Board the Board shall: 
 

(a) Review the effectiveness of processes for the appointment of advisors and suppliers 
to the Administering Authority.  

 

 
Preferred Option and Reasons For Preferred Option 

 
14.  Following the mini competition Hymans Robertson received the highest score for  

Lot 1 – Actuarial Services and lot 2 – Benefits Consultancy. On this basis Hymans 
Robertson LLP are awarded the contract to provide both Actuarial Services and 
Benefits Consultancy. 
 

15. The contract will run from 1 February 2024 for a period of 5 years.  

 
Financial Implications 
 

16.  The estimated cost of Actuarial services is expected to be £80-£120k per 
annum. The cost of the benefits consultancy contract is expected to be £10k-
£20k per annum.  
 

17. The exact costs will depend on the level and volume of work likely to be 
requested by the fund. The cost will be funded by the pension fund.  

 
 
 
 

Report Author: Ravi Lakhani 
 Head of Pension Investments 
 Ravi.Lakhani@enfield.gov.uk 
 020 8132 1187 
 

 
Appendices 
 
None 
 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
London Borough of Enfield 

 
 

 

Report Title LAPFF Quarterly Engagement Update for quarter ending 31 
December 2023 and draft work plan for 2024-25 

Report to Local Pension Board 

Date of Meeting 13 March 2024 

Cabinet Member Cllr Tim Leaver 

Executive Director 
/ Director 

Fay Hammond 

Report Author Ravi Lakhani (Head of Pension Investments). 
Ravi.Lakhani@enfield.gov.uk 

Classification  Part 1 and Part 2 

Reason for 
Exemption 

3  Information relating to the financial or business affairs 
of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information). 

 
 

 
Purpose of Report  
 
1. This report provides an update on various Environmental, Social & 

Governance (ESG) issues that the Local Authority Pension Fund Forum 
(LAPFF) have been engaged with for the quarter ending December 2023, for 
the attention of the Pension Board.  
 

2. The report also introduces the LAPFF plan of activities for the 2024/25 
financial year. 

 
Recommendations 
 
3. The Pension Board are recommended to note the contents of this report and 

the attached appendices which give details on the LAPFF company 
engagements for the quarter and the draft plan for 2024/25. 

 
Background and Options 
 
4. The Enfield Pension Fund (“the Fund”) is a member of the Local Authority 

Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) and the Fund has previously agreed that its 

Page 53 Agenda Item 8



 

 

votes will be casted at investor meetings in line with LAPFF voting 
recommendations where the Fund’s investment managers do not have a proxy 
voting policy. 

 
5. The LAPFF, currently comprises 71 local authority pension funds with 

combined assets of over £210 billion. The Forum exists to promote the 
investment interests of local authority pension funds, and in particular to 
maximise their influence as shareholders to promote corporate social 
responsibility and high standards of corporate governance amongst the 
companies in which they invest.  

 
6. The Fund currently delegates the exercise of its voting rights to its external 

equity managers, who are asked to comply as far as possible with the Fund’s 
voting policies (generally LAPFF voting recommendations). The move to a 
pooled structure (with London CIV) over the medium term may impact this 
arrangement as voting rights would need to be exercised at pool level rather 
than fund level. The Fund will therefore need to ensure that it works with other 
London funds as well as the pool itself to ensure that in the future it is able to 
effectively express its views through the exercise of voting rights.  

 
LAPFF engagement 
 
7. For this reporting period, LAPFF engaged with various companies on different 

topics including Human Rights, Climate change and Governance. The full 
report is included in appendix 1. Highlights from the report include: 
 

 

 An overview of the 2023 LAPFF conference, detailing discussions on 
various important topics including electric vehicle (EV) supply chains and 
the biodiversity crisis. 
 

 A continued push on the ‘Say on Climate’ initiative, aimed at encouraging 
more companies to present their climate transition plans for shareholder 
voting. 

 

 Active engagement with insurance companies regarding climate change, 
which included meetings with AIA, AXA, Legal & General, Lloyds Banking 
Group, and Ping An. 

 

 Engagement efforts focused on mining and human rights, particularly with 
Grupo Mexico and Glencore. This included organising a semi
[...]
t Scotland Pension Fund
North Yorkshire Pension Fund
Northamptonshire Pension Fund
Nottinghamshire Pension Fund
Oxfordshire Pension Fund 
Powys Pension Fund
Redbridge Pension Fund
Rhondda Cynon Taf Pension Fund
Shropshire Pension Fund
Somerset Pension Fund
South Yorkshire Pension Authority
Southwark Pension Fund
Staffordshire Pension Fund
Strathclyde Pension Fund 
Suffolk Pension Fund
Surrey Pension Fund
Sutton Pension Fund

Swansea Pension Fund
Teesside Pension Fund
Tower Hamlets Pension Fund
Tyne and Wear Pension Fund
Waltham Forest Pension Fund
Wandsworth Borough Council Pension 
Fund
Warwickshire Pension Fund
West Midlands Pension Fund
West Yorkshire Pension Fund
Westminster Pension Fund
Wiltshire Pension Fund
Worcestershire Pension Fund

	Pool Company Members
ACCESS Pool
Border to Coast Pensions Partnership
LGPS Central
Local Pensions Partnership
London CIV
Northern LGPS
Wales Pension Partnership

LOCAL AUTHORITY PENSION FUND FORUM MEMBERS

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 73
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 17.1.2024 

 

- 1 - 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT 
COMMITTEE 

HELD ON WEDNESDAY, 17 JANUARY 2024 
 
COUNCILLORS  
 
PRESENT Doug Taylor, Susan Erbil (Cabinet Member for Licensing, 

Planning and Regulatory Services), Sabri Ozaydin, Edward 
Smith and Ruby Sampson 

 
ABSENT Gina Needs (Cabinet Member for Community Safety and 

Cohesion) and David Skelton  
 
OFFICERS: Ravi Lakhani (Head of Pension Investments) and Petra 

Stephenson (Governance Officer). 
  
 
Also Attending: Colin Cartwright (Associate Partner, Aon), and Carolan 

Dobson 
 

 
1   
WELCOME AND APOLOGIES 
  
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting.  
 
Apologies were received from the following: Cllr David Skelton who was 
substituted by Cllr Ruby Sampson, and Cllr Gina Needs. 
 
2   
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
  
Cllr Ruby Sampson declared a Pecuniary interest she is a member of the LBE 
Pension Fund. 
 
3   
MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
  
The minutes of the meeting held on 15 November 2023 were AGREED. 
 
4   
CHAIR'S UPDATE 
  
The AGM is scheduled for the 5th March.  
 
It will be online, in person and a drop-in session will also be available. 
 
Existing Pensioners, Members, deferred and active contributors are 
encouraged to attend. 
 

Page 105 Agenda Item 9



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 17.1.2024 

 

- 2 - 

5   
SOUTHGATE COLLEGE TRANSFER 
  
Ravi Lakhani presented this item explaining that assets and liabilities should 
have transferred to Barnet College when it merged with Southgate College in 
2011.  
 
Actuaries for the Enfield Pension Fund and Barnet Pension fund, Aon, and 
Hymans Robertson respectively, have agreed the terms of the transfer. 
 
The proposed date of transfer is the 1st April subject to Secretary of State 
consent Should there be any delay in receiving this the transfer will also need 
to delayed. 
 
The basis for the transfer was AGREED. 
 
6   
PENSION FUND ANNUAL REPORT & STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
  
Ravi Lakhani presented this item highlighting key headlines from the statutory 
annual report and explained the principal reasons for negative investment 
performance in 2022/23. 
 
Primary drivers for the negative investment performance were due to market 
conditions, the fall in equity markets and the fall in the value of the bond 
portfolio because of interest rates increasing. 
  
Equity markets have recovered, and stabilised and bond yields have 
increased  since that time. 
 
Members suggested that in future a breakdown of the analysis of fees paid in 
respect of running a pension fund are in one place in the report with specifics 
to provide clarity. Or a separate report at a future meeting.  
 
Members also requested a report on fee transparency and how it compares to 
other boroug
[...]
 possibly allocate 
to Private Credit. 
 
Action: Ravi Lakhani is to organise an additional meeting in February for 2-3 
hours for a training session to review the bond portfolio and the decision is to 
be taken at the March meeting in how to proceed 
 
AGREED the proposed Strategic Asset Allocation. 
  
 
9   
UPDATE FROM PENSION BOARD 

Page 107



 

PENSION POLICY & INVESTMENT COMMITTEE - 17.1.2024 

 

- 4 - 

  
The Pension administration report provided a number of changes in relation to 
McCloud which is a highly complex issue affecting Pension Funds.  
 
The Chair raised the idea of having the Pension Board immediately before or 
after the Pension Policy & Investment Committee, on the same day, next year. 
Members felt this was an excellent idea to be discussed with Governance. 
 
10   
DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS 
  
NOTED the dates of the future meetings: 
 
Wednesday 20 March 2024. 
 
11   
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
  
If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 
 
Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). (Members are 
 
asked to refer to the part 2 agenda). 
 
12   
PROCUREMENT AND APPOINTMENT OF ACTUARY 
  
Colin Cartwright (Aon) excused himself from the meeting. 
 
Following a part 2 discussion the recommended appointment was 
APPROVED. 
 
13   
INVESTMENT UPDATE ON ENFIELD PENSION FUND INVESTMENTS & 
MANAGERS 
  
Following a part 2 discussion the report was NOTED & AGREED. 
 
14   
STRATEGIC ASSET ALLOCATION PAPER 
  
Following a part 2 discussion recommendation 2 was AGREED. 

Page 108


	Agenda
	3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING
	4 Enfield Pension Fund Quarterly administration report
	5 Contributions report
	6 Pension Fund Work Plan
	6. Appendix 1- Terms Of Reference Local Pension Board 2024-25
	6. Appendix 2 Pension Board Work Programme for 2024-25

	7 Appointment of Actuary
	8 LAPFF Quarterly Engagement Update for quarter ending 31 December 2023 and draft work plan for 2024-25
	8. Appendix 1 - LAPFF quarterly engagement report for qtr ending  December 2024
	8. Appendix 2 - Part 2 private & confidential- LAPFF - draft workplan-2024-25

	9 Minutes of PPIC



Minutes of the meeting


LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 13.3.2024 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE LOCAL PENSION BOARD HELD ON 
WEDNESDAY, 13TH MARCH, 2024 

 
 

MEMBERS: Pauline Kettless (Chair), Cllr Ergin Erbil (Vice Chair), Cllr Chris 
Joannides, Paul Bishop, Tracey  Adnan and Alison Cannur 
 
Officers: 
 
Ravi Lakhani (Head of Pension Investments), Tim O’Connor (Exchequer Manager 
Pension), Josiah Burton (Communications and Employer Liaison Manager) and 
Nicola Lowther (Governance Manager) 
 
 
 

 
1. WELCOME & INTRODUCTION  

 
The Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Guney Dogan and Julie Barker. 
 
Apologies for lateness were received from Paul Bishop. 
 

2. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Pauline Kettles declared a non-pecuniary interest as she is in receipt of a 
LGPS Pension from Enfield. 
 

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2023, with a slight 
amendment on page 2, were AGREED. 
 

4. ENFIELD PENSION FUND QUARTERLY ADMINISTRATION REPORT  
 
Tim O’Connor (Exchequer Manager Pension) provided an update on current 
pension issues developments and performance highlighting the key points 
from the report. 
 
The Pensions Regulator (TPR) published its new code of practice which has 
now been laid in parliament which covers the following five sections; the 
governing body, Funding and Investment, Administration, Communications 
and disclosure and Reporting to TPR. IT is expected to come into force on 27 
March 2024 and replaces Code of Practice 14 for public service pension 
schemes and brings together 10 previous TPR Codes into one code. 
 
The HMRC Newsletter 155 which included several updates about the abolition 
of the Lifetime Allowance (LTA), where further legislative changes will or may 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 13.3.2024 

be needed to implement the policy and answers to frequently asked 
questions. 
 
New GAD guidance that that has been published does not contain any new 
factors but does provide additional information about how McCloud remedy 
will affect certain calculations namely; early repayments of pension guidance, 
late retirement guidance, individual incoming, and outgoing transfers guidance 
and interfund transfers. 
 
ACTION: Tim O’Connor (Exchequer Manager Pension) - Board to receive 
training and a training plan is to be brought to the next board meeting. 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

5. CONTRIBUTIONS REPORT  
 
Ravi Lakhani, Head of Pension Investments presented this item and 
highlighted key points from the report. 
 
The Enfield Pension Fund has set the 19 days following the month in which 
the contributions were deducted from payroll to determine if a payment has 
been received on time. There have been 74 days of late payments of 
contributions out of 345 expected payments which is a significant increase on 
2022/23. This is mainly attributed to one employer who were responsible for 
51 late days this year which was due to technical issues and not unusual for a 
new employer to the Fund. In total, there were 5 different employers who were 
responsible for late payments in the Fund, which was two fewer than last 
year. 
 
Under legislation, if payments are late, the Fund is entitled to charge interest 
should they wish to which Enfield has chosen not to do at this point. There 
has not been any interest levied on late payments as when payment is late, 
this is usually due to administrative errors and staff absence. 
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

6. PENSION FUND WORK PLAN  
 
Ravi Lakhani, Head of Pension Investments presented this item and 
highlighted the key points.  
 
The report outlines the general remit and core functions of the Enfield Pension 
Board, the terms of reference and the work programme for 2024/25. 
 
The report and terms of reference were NOTED, and the work programme 
was AGREED with the following to be included:  
 

1. Two London CIV updates throughout the year. 
2. Training Plan for Members to be devised in conjunction with the code 

of practice and to be brought to the next Board meeting. 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 13.3.2024 

 
    ACTION: Ravi Lakhani, Head of Pensions Investments 

 
7. APPOINTMENT OF ACTUARY  

 
Ravi Lakhani, Head of Pension Investments presented this item and 
highlighted key points from the report referred to an error on the report which 
states approve should read to note. Hymans Robertson were awarded a 5-
year contract to provide both Actuarial Services and Benefits Consultancy 
which is expected to cost £80-£120k (actuarial services) and £10-20k 
(benefits consultancy) per annum. The exact costs will depend on the level 
and volume of work likely to be requested by the fund which will be funded by 
the pension fund.  
 
Thanked Aon for their years of service and will be written to formally to 
express thanks.  
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

8. LAPFF QUARTERLY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE FOR QUARTER ENDING 
31 DECEMBER 2023 AND DRAFT WORK PLAN FOR 2024-25  
 
Ravi Lakhani, Head of Pension Investments highlighted key points from the 
report. 
 
The LAPFF currently comprises of 71 local authority pension funds with 
combined assets of over £210 billion. The Forum exists to promote 
investment interest of local authority pension funds, and in particular to 
maximise their influence as shareholders to promote social responsibility and 
high standards of corporate governance amongst the companies in which 
they invest.   
 
Cllr Doug Taylor attended the LAPFF Conference in 2023 on behalf of Enfield 
which covered issues such as electric vehicle supply chain and the 
biodiversity  
 
The report was NOTED. 
 

9. MINUTES OF PPIC  
 
The minutes of the Pension Policy and Investment Committee which was held 
on 17 January 2024 were NOTED. 
 
ACTION: Ravi Lakhani/Governance to look into the possibility of having the 
Pension Policy and Investment Committee and Local Pension Board meetings 
held on the same day. 
 

10. AOB - INCLUDING REVIEW OF AGM  
 



LOCAL PENSION BOARD - 13.3.2024 

Victor Ktorakis stood down as the Employee Representative and was 
replaced by David Dollemore who was elected at the recent Unison AGM so 
will need to undertake online training.  
 
Alison Cannur has resigned as the Employer Side Representative so this 
vacancy will need to be filled – not leaving until August 2024. The Chair 
thanked Alison for all her hard work, long service and wished her well in her 
retirement. 
 

11. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
This was NOTED by the Board. 
 

12. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
13.  

If necessary, to consider passing a resolution under Section 100A(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 excluding the press and public from the meeting 
for any items of business moved to part 2 of the agenda on the grounds that 
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in those 
paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act (as amended by the Local 
Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006). (Members are 
asked to refer to the part 2 agenda). 
 

13. LAPFF QUARTERLY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE FOR QUARTER ENDING 
31 DECEMBER 2023 AND DRAFT WORK PLAN FOR 2024/25  
 
Following the part 2 discussion, the part 2 appendix was NOTED. 
 
 
 
 


